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Section 651.401  Contract Requirements 

a)	Upon notification to the Department from the FHWA that a proposed operating or capital program has been approved for inclusion in the Illinois Section 18 Program of Projects and that funding for such programs has been approved, the Department will send three copies of a Section 18 grant contract to each such participant specifying the terms and conditions of the grant awarded. Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of such contract, each participant must execute and return all three (3) copies of such contract to the Department together with: 

1)	An attested resolution of the governing board of the participant(s) agreeing to the terms of the contract, and authorizing the execution of the contract; and 

2)	A legal opinion from a licensed attorney representing the participant certifying that the agreement is valid and binding upon the participant(s). 

b)	The Department will cause the contract to be executed on behalf of the State and will return one executed copy to each participant.  No Section 18 financial assistance can be made available prior to the execution of such a grant contract by both the participant(s) and the State. 
